r

Section 106

1

(a} Inser! full name
of company

{b} Insert full name{s}
and addresses

{c} Delete as applicable
(d) Insert date

{e) The copy account
must be authenticated
by the wntten
signature(s) of the
liquidator(s}

{f) Insert venue of the
meeting

Presenter's name,
address and reference

{if any}

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a S1 06

Creditors’ Voluntary Winding up
Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Company Number

03177571

{a) EFFECTIVE COSMETICS RETAIL LIMITED

[Me (b) Harjinder Johal

1

dissolution
Signed ﬂ LV\Q
P sl S

Ashcrofts

601 High Road Leytonstone
London

E11 4PA

give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly (¢) [held on]
[summoned—for] (d) 11 September 2015 pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (ef-which-a-copyis
attached) (e) laid before 1t showing how the winding up of the company has

been disposed of and (c) [that-the-same—was-dene—acsordirgly] [no quorum
was present at the meeting],

give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly (¢) [held
on] [summoned—for] (d) 11 September 2015 pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before 1t
showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted and the
property of the company has been disposed of and (c¢) fhatthesame-was
dene-ascordtnghy} [no quorum was present at the meeting]

The meeting was held at (f) 601 High Road Leytonstone, London, E11 4PA

The winding up covers the period from (d) 26 Aprnl 2010 (opening of winding up) to 11
September 2015 the final meeting (close of winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resclutions passed at the meeting) was as
follows

1 That the Liquidator's receipts and payments account and draft final report be
approved

2 That the Liquidator be granted his release

3 Authonsation for the disposal of the company’s books and records 12 months after

Date 14 September 2015

L

15/09/2015 #126
COMPANIES HOUSE




ASHCROFTS

BUSINESS RECOVERY & INSOLVENCY

Your Ref

Our Ref E133TC
11 September 2015

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

TO ALL CREDITORS AND CONTRIBUTORIES

Dear Sirs,

EFFECTIVE COSMETICS RETAIL LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

The winding up of the company 1s now complete and | have held the final meetings of members and
creditors on 11 September 2015 | confirm that no resolution was passed preventing me from obtaining my
release as hquidator | enclose a copy of my final report which was presented at the meeting

On page 3 the report advises creditors and members of their nghts regarding the liquidator's remuneration
and expenses | confirm that no creditor has exercised ther nght to challenge my remuneration or
disbursements

| also attach a copy of my recelpts and payments account together with explanatory notes as appropriate
for the period of the iquidation

COMPANY AND LIGUIDATORS DETAILS
Company Name Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited

Company Registered Number 03177571

Registered Office 601 High Road Leytonstone, London, E11 4PA
Date of Appointment 26 Aprnl 2010
Changes in Liquidator Hasan Mirza of AG Associates was appointed hquidator on 26 April 2010

A block transfer order was made in the High Court of Justice, Companies
Court No 8996 of 2013 ("the order”) replacing Hasan Mirza as liquidator
and appointing Harjinder Johal as iguidator in his place On 21 February
2014 | was appointed the sole hquidator of the company

CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION

Effective Cosmetics Retall Limited was incorporated on 25 March 1996 and began trading as a cosmetics
retaller in 1997 through both retall stores and home sales The company was oniginally part of the Virgin
Group of companies and was part of a sub-group dealing with cosmetics and clothing The company also
developed an internet sales system The cosmetics and clothing sub-group was sold to Vie Cosmetics
Group Limited ("VCG") on 24 December 2008 The company has had several changes of name over the
years

The company was transferred from administration to creditors’ Voluntary liquidation on 26 Apnl 2010
Hasan Mirza als¢ acted as administrator for the company The sum of £182,012 02 was transferred at the
completion of the administration into the hiquidation

My review of the hquidation has not identified any further matters for further investigation or assets to be

ol PS5 lquidaton

f Ashcrofts Limited Registered
gngfa:c;"anz Wales N aaregrs 601 High Road Leytonstone, London, E11 4PA

TEL +44 (0)20 8556 2888 / 0845 408 4217 (Local Rate) FAX +44 (0)20 8556 8886
meiaaliediy Slives EMAIL info@ashcrofts co uk WEB www asharofts ca uk f“’m"*&%’

ascue

-
E;ﬁf.’; :f;";gn Tagsﬁ:fgu? Harjinder S Johal FIPA FABRP and George N Michael FIPA FABRP 5 @%
personal liability are authonised by the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills {BIS) to act as Insolvency Practitoners a \_/_‘a-
R

Recovery
Renawal




Cont. .
ASHCROFTS Continuation Sheet No. 1
The receipts and payments account should be read in conjunction with the foliowing notes
STOCK

The sum of £60,000 plus VAT was received tn respect of the sale of stock The stock was sold to VCG at
the end of the company’s trading

BOOK DEBTS
The sum of £293 78 was received from Hutchison 3G UK Lt in respect of the administration

ADMINISTRATION EFFECTIVE COSMETICS RETAIL LIMITED

The amount of £182,019 02 was transferred at the completion of the adminustration

GENERAL RATES REFUND

This relates to a refund from South Gloucester Council for an overpayment of business rates

SUNDRY RECEIPTS

The sum of £3 44 was received in respect of bank interest earned on the liquidators client account And the
sum of £500 00 was received from Mitchells Robertson LLP In respect of the renunciation agreement on
the lease for the property at 74/75 Princes Street, Edinburgh

ADMINISTRATION RENTS PAYABLE

The sum of £71,744 50 was refunded In respect of rents due in the administration

BANK INTEREST

This relates to gross interest earned on the credit balance held in the iquidation account

VAT REPAYMENT

This relates to a repayment from H M Customs & Excise in respect of iquidation expenses
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Receipts and payments where applicable are shown net of VAT

INVESTIGATIONS

The hquidators have a statutory obligation under the Company Directors' Disqualification Act 1986 to
consider the directors’ conduct and submit a report and/or return to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills (formerly the Department for Business, Enterprise & Reguiatory Reform) We have
completed our investigations and discharged our duties under the act This was completed by Hasan Mirza
prior to my appointment as iquidator

CREDITORS CLAIMS AND DIVIDENDS

Claims received in the hquidation

Preferential Non-preferential Total
£ £ £
Varnous unsecured creditors Nil £812,077 75 £812,077 75
ASHCROFTS" 1s the trading nams COI’It. '
f Ashcrofts Limited R d
Erarand and el N e 601 High Road Leytonstone, London, E11 4PA
TEL +44 (0)20 8556 2888 / 0845 408 4217 (Local Rate) FAX +44 (0)20 8556 8886
ioeid ettt e EMAIL info@ashcrofts co uk  WEB www ashcrofts co uk

Anatus

e,
= %’Qg
-
Diractors acing aa Insolvancy Harjinder S Johal FIPA FABRP and George N Michael FIPA FABRP 5 R3 ]
personal liabilty are authorised by the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills {B1S) to act as Insolvency Practtioners %t% \__/__w

Recovary
Aerwwal




* ASHCROFTS Continuation Sheet No. 2

The clams from twenty nine unsecured creditors were acknowledged when received However, due to
insufficient funds available no dividends were paid to the unsecured creditors

Preferential creditors in the Statement of Affars represented accrued holiday pay and arrears of wages
These were paid n full by the administrator

REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

The Liquidators fees are based on time costs as agreed by resolution at the first meeting of creditors |
attach a copy of our charge out rates and disbursements for your information A Creditors Guide to
Liquidator's Fees, can be accessed at the website of the Association of Business Recovery Professionals
at http /iwww r3 org uk/publications/statements (Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Remuneration of
Insolvency Office Holders in England & Wales) Alternatively, | can provide you with a copy on written
request to my office

As stated in my last report and prier to his resignation as liquidator Hasan Mirza's total time costs spent on
the lquidation amounted to £113,399 00 for 313 94 hours which equated to £361 21 per hour Attached I1s a
time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by Hasan Mirza and his staff during his
pencd as llquidator Hasan Mirza agreed to draw a further £10,000 00 plus VAT bringing his total fees
drawn to £55,000 00 and write the remainder of tus time costs off The amount of £72 84 has been drawn
in respect of disbursements

| have now reviewed my time costs, and would report that my total time costs to date are £7,600 50 for 38 7
hours which equates to £196 38 per hour As my total time costs are below £10,000 | have not prepared a
more detaled analysis of my tme cost to date, but records are held as required should this prove
necessary | have drawn £6,042 28 towards my fees and £325 63 towards disbursements

My time costs incurred to date have ansen primarily as a result ¢f the following

¢ Reviewing documentation and other available information and determining the inihal strategy upon
my appointment

+ Maintaining the bank accounts and recording all transactions

» The reconcihation of bank accounts and preparation of periodic Receipts and Payments account
summares

+ The preparation and circulansation of annual progress reports and final report

In addition | have dealt with the statutory functions required under the Insolvency Act and Rules
Descriptions of the routine work undertaken in the liquidation are outlined in our charge out rates and
disbursements attached

ACCOUNTANTS FEES

Maurice J Bushell & Co were employed to deal with various paperwork and correspondence into the
company's financial records The fee of £9,915 00 plus VAT was paid for therr professional services

LEGAL FEES

Edwin Coe LLP were employed to review documentation and detalled comphcated transactions and
substantial payments between the companies and the intercompany position in general The fee of
£18,989 52 plus VAT was pad for their professional services in this matter

ADMINISTRATION RENTS PAYABLE

The sum of £98,864 76 was paid in respect of rents due in the administration
COSTS

Costs incurred In the penod relating to the period of administration and liquidation Costs totalling £240 05
were paid In respect of telephone and fax and £76 50 for statutory advertising Bank charges amounted to
£72 00

| Cont...
I ASHCROFTS 1s the trading name
f Ashcrolts Limited Registered
| England and Wales No' 06375072 601 High Road Leytonstone, London, E11 4PA
| TEL +44 (0)20 8556 2888 / 0845 408 4217 (Local Rate) FAX +44 (0)20 8556 8886
| B Lo 1 Roae EMAIL nfo@ashcrofts co uk WEB www asherofts co uk S,

e
2;;“3;’;;3'3‘;;2‘%":? Haninder § Johal FIPA FABRP and George N Michael FIPA FABRP 5 /\%
personal llability are authansed by the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills (BIS) to act as Insolvency Practitioners 'é -




* ASHCROFTS Continuation Sheet No. 3
CORPORATION TAX

This relates to the corporation tax hability paid to HM Revenue and Customs on interest earned 1n the
hquidation account

CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010, creditors and members are entitled to
request Information relating to the hquidators remuneraticn or expenses

An unsecured creditor may, with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question) request further details of the liquidator's remuneration and expenses,
with 7 business days of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may request the same details in the
same time limit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of the
creditors (including the creditor in question), request In wnting to the hquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may request the
same details in the same time limit

Yours faithfully,
for and on behalf of
Effective Cosmetics Retall Limited (In Liguidation)

Harjinder Johal
Liguigator

ENCS

"ASHCROFTS s the trading name
of Ashcrofts Limited Regrstered in
England and Wales No DG375672 601 High Road Leytonstene, London, E11 4PA

TEL +44 (0)20 8556 2888 / 0845 408 4217 (Local Rate) FAX +44 (0)20 8556 8886
Reebeteiahagiis ey EMAIL info@ashcrofts co uk WEB www ashcrofts co uk aﬁ\\éﬁ%

D,
n
-
Do a0 3 Insalvarcy Harynder S Johal FIPA FABRP and George N Michae! FIPA FABRP 5 q‘}%
personal hiability are authonsed by the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills (BIS) to act as Insolvency Practtioners § \_/___W
% Romcus




EFFECTIVE COSMETICS RETAIL LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)
SUMMARY OF LIQUIDATORS FINAL RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

FROM 26 APRIL 2010 (DATE OF APPOINTMENT) TO 11 SEPTEMBER 2015 (DATE OF FINAL MEETING)

RECEIPTS

Stock
Book Debts

Administration Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited

General Rates Refund
Sundry Receipts

Bank Interest Gross
Administration Rents Payable
VAT Repayment

Output VAT

PAYMENTS

Water & Sewerage
Liquidators Fees
Adminustration Fees
Liguidators Disbursements
Accountants Fees
Administration Rents Payable
Legal Fees

Telephone & Fax

Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges

Corporation Tax

VAT Payment

Input VAT

Ashcrofts
601 High Road Leytonstone
London E11 4PA

ESTIMATED TO

REALISE AS PER

STATEMENT OF

AFFAIRS
£

REALISED
£
50,000 00
293 78
182,019 02
2,455 80
503 44
199 99
71,744 50
31,099 37
8,750 00

347,065 90

24 29
61,042 28
116,502 00
425 63
9,915 00
98,864 76
18,989 52
240 05
76 50
7200
1860
1,062 90
39,849 37

347,065 90

Harpnder Johal - Liguidator




2y 0) PLOT SUnr O} 00 § Uoisiaf, L 1o | afled
oae powierd sfusutasngsig [mjo |
Q0 0005y powely 5004 jmjo)
12 h9% 00 G6L'CH ¥6 £1E coo a0z vo 2ol [ 1334} SN0} [2]03
OE LTE 005V 6 | [.03] oo 9z SE age Bujpesy.
ol 12y U5 604 EL a0 IE [1:11] o0 a8 ocee 51955y jo uonEsTCoy
9OTLE 05 596 62 zZeTL 000 0o T W 0L ot suoyefigsas)
L¥ 00 Qe Vit 6 ar vg ma waoe gL iz oc it siaypay
ooole 05 0§¥ S5 1 000 0o 861 oo ssanep apoads ases
GooBe 05 620"y S9'SLE 0o oo0a Sp as 0z 15 Bujuueid g vrupy
(3erey }e1s Yaddag SIRUCIESICI]
Auno abelasy {3 sooonm sinaj oL B SULSIESY Jopuag apo Jafieueiy Jaupeg Ug[atmg BIOM Jo UDjIeapsse|D

P102f20n2 0L 0102/70/9z waud
150d 3poD 193foid

PIJWE [Fejay SONAUSOS BARGAYT - GO044T

Arewwing 1809 1 8wl 6dIS - Aug awi)




[y

ASHCROFTS
Charge-out Rates and Disbursements Recovery Policies

In accordance with the provisions of Statements of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9), Ashcrofts charge-out rates
applicable to this appointment are, exclusive of VAT as follows

Staff Rank Hourly Fee (£)
as at 01.01.2012
Partner 335
Manager 225
Senior Administrator 195
Administrator 155
Assistants and Support Staff 110

These rates are reviewed annually on the 1™ of January, when rates are adjusted to reflect such matters as inflation,
increases in direct wage costs, and changes to indirect costs such as Professional Indemnity Insurance However, the
rates may also be reassessed between review dates in circumstances where changes outside the firm’s control affect
the costs involved In the firm’s appointment

The work undertaken by the firm includes some, but not all, of the following

Administration and Planning - Compliance with regulatory requirements
- Comphance with Statutory reporting duties
- Case planning
- Administrative set up
- Appointment notification
- Creation and maintenance of records

Asset Realisation - Identifying, securing and insuring assets
- Retention of title
- Debt collection
- Sale of assets (including property and other business
assels)
- Corporation tax reclaim

Creditors - General communication with creditors
- Handling of creditors’ claims

Investigation - Undertaking the SIP 2 review
- Making reports pursuant to the CDDA 1986
- Undertaking investigations and challenging antecedent
transactions

Case Adminmistration - Management of business operations
- Accounting for trading
- On-going employment issues, including employee
pension I1ssues
- Cheque requisitions
- Taxissues
- Bank reconciliation

Costs are assessed in two categornies as defined in SIP S

Category 1 disbursements: Direct Expenses

These are those costs which are specifically \dentifiable as to those relating to the administration if the case Theses
costs will be charged to the estate at costs Such costs include but are not imited to such items as case advertising,
storage, bonding and other insurance premiums and personal costs directly connected with the case

Category 2 disbursements: Indirect Expenses
The firm may charge for indirect expenses involved in the administration of a case where approprnate Such costs
exclusive of VAT include, but are not imited by, the following

Postage and stationery
- Headed paper charged at 25p per sheet
- Photocopying charged at 6p per sheet
- Envelopes charged at 25p per sheet
- Postage charged at the cost of stamping

Meeting costs
- The use of meeting rooms I1s charged at £100 00 per session

Travel fees
- Private transport 1s charged to the estate at the HMRC approved rate of 40p per mile
- Public transport 1s charged to the estate at the cost of the ticket

Storage costs
- Storage 1s charged at £1 per box per month




